A Bill for an Act Relating to Payments to Special Compensation Fund in Absence of Dependents under Workmen's Compensation Law.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 386-41(d), Hawaii Revised Statutes, is hereby amended to read:

"§386-41(d) Liability to special compensation fund in the absence of dependents. If there be no dependents who are entitled to benefits under this section the employer shall pay the sum of 25% of the maximum benefits chargeable to the employer as set forth in section 386-31(c) for any one death into the special compensation fund, pursuant to an order made by the director. The employer, pursuant to an order made by the director, shall pay any remaining balance into the special compensation fund, if the weekly benefits to which dependents are entitled terminate without totalling the sum of 25% of the maximum benefits chargeable to the employer as set forth in section 386-31(c)."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 24, 1971.)

^{*} Edited accordingly.